STATE OF TEXAS §

DATE: JUNE 2, 2016

EMERGENCY MEETING

COUNTY OF POLK 8

MARGIE AINSWORTH - ABSENT

SCHELANA HOCK - ABSENT

COMMISSIONERS COURT

AGENDA POSTING #2016 - 064

Be it remembered on this The 2ND day Of JUNE, 2016, the Honorable Commissioners Court met in "EMERGENCY" called meeting with the following officers and members present, to wit;

Honorable Sydney Murphy, County Judge Presiding.

Bob Willis - Commissioner Pct #1.

Ronnie Vincent - Commissioner Pct #2,

Milt Purvis - Commissioner Pct #3,

C.T. "Tommy" Overstreet - Commissioner Pct #4,

Khristie Nicholson - Chief Deputy County Clerk.

The following agenda items, orders and decrees were duly made, considered & passed.

CALLED TO ORDER AT 9:00 A.M. BY JUDGE MURPHY.

 MOTIONED BY TOMMY OVERSTREET, SECONDED BY MILTON PURVIS, TO APPROVE ORDER CONTINUING THE DECLARATION OF DISASTER ISSUED BY COUNTY JUDGE ON MAY 28, 2016 FOR AN ADDITIONAL 30 DAYS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 418.108(b) OF THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE.

ALL VOTING YES.

(SEE ATTACHED)

2. DISCUSSION OF MAY 2016 FLOOD EVENT AND RECEIVE STATUS REPORT FROM POLK COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COORDINATOR, LARRY PITTS.

ADJOURN:

MOTIONED BY TOMMY OVERSTREET, SECONDED BY MILTON PURVIS, TO ADJOURN COURT THIS 2^{ND} DAY OF JUNE, 2016 AT 9:26 A.M.

ALL VOTING YES.

SYDNEY MURPHY, COUNTY JUDGE

ATTEST:

SCHELANA, COUNTY CLERK

BY: _____

KHRISTIE NICHOLSON, DEPUTY